

REPORT BY THE ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION [EACC] ON COMPLIANCE WITH INTEGRITY REQUIREMENTS BY ASPIRANTS SEEKING ELECTIVE POSITIONS IN THE GENERAL ELECTION OF 9TH AUGUST, 2022

The information herein is deemed relevant for consideration by IEBC in determination of eligibility for registration of the following Aspirants seeking election for the following positions, in the August 2022 General Election.

A. PRESIDENT AND DEPUTY PRESIDENT

	Name	ID No.	Position	Political Party /Independent	Particulars of Relevant Information
1.	JUSTUS ZACHOUS ONYANGO JUMA	2884234	PRESIDENT	JUSTICE AND FREEDOM	The Commission received a report that the details of the ID Card belong to one Hannah Wairimu Kiguru, and this has been confirmed by the National Registration Bureau by letter dated 31 st May, 2022.
2.	MATAYO JARED OBWOGI	32416256	DEPUTY PRESIDENT	REPUBLICAN LIBERTY PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Ministry of Education as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



3.	MWANGI WA IRIA	9949560	PRESIDENT	USAWA KWA WOTE	<p>The Commission received and investigated allegations of obstructing EACC investigators and destruction of evidence when executing a search warrant. Investigations established that the Aspirant was culpable. However, the aspirant has not taken plea due to a stay order in Muranga High Court Petition No.2 of 2016. The matter is pending in court.</p> <p>The Commission has also instituted a suit for recovery of Kshs. 542 million being proceeds of corruption against the aspirant in ACEC Civil Suit No. E001 of 2022. The matter is pending in court.</p>
----	----------------	---------	-----------	----------------	---



B. COUNTY GOVERNOR AND DEPUTY COUNTY GOVERNOR

	Name	ID/ No. PASSPORT	County/Code	Political Party /Independent	Particulars of Relevant Information
1.	MWANGI DANIEL WAITHAKA	16069491	NYANDARUA 018	DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF KENYA	<p>The Commission investigated allegations into irregular procurement of a foreign based company that was engaged by the County Government of Nyandarua to develop Olkalou water Masterplan at a cost of 50 Million, where the Aspirant was the serving Governor at the time. Investigations established culpability on the part of the aspirant, and he was arraigned in court in Case No. Nyahururu ACC 1/2018 for the following offences; -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a) Willful failure to comply with the law relating to public procurement contrary to section 45(2)(b) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act; b) Engaging in a project without prior planning contrary to section 45(2)(c) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act; c) Abuse of office, contrary to section 46 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act. <p>The matter is pending in court.</p>



2.	KIDERO EVANS ODHIAMBO	4829645	HOMABAY 043	INDEPENDENT	<p>The Commission received and investigated allegations of impropriety, corruption and economic crime against the aspirant while serving as the Governor, Nairobi City County to which he was elected in 2013. Some of the allegations investigated included irregular payment of Kshs. 28 million to a private company associated with the aspirant's brother; and irregular payment of Kshs. 68,000,000 to a law firm and a private company which later transferred the money to a private company associated with the Aspirant.</p> <p>The Aspirant has been charged in Court with ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT offences in Case No. ACC 32 of 2018, ACC 39 of 2018 and ACC 8 of 2019 with the following offences; -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a) Conspiracy to commit an economic crime contrary to section 47A of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act; b) Unlawful acquisition of public property contrary to section 45 (1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act; c) Dealing with suspect property contrary to section 47(2)(a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act; <p>The matters are pending in court. In addition, the Commission has undertaken investigations and</p>
----	--------------------------	---------	----------------	-------------	---



					commenced action for recovery of unexplained assets against the aspirant.
3.	ALI BUNOW KORANE	0045141	GARISSA 007	JUBILEE	<p>The Aspirant was charged in court, vide Case No. ACC E039 of 2020, with two counts of Conspiracy to commit an offence of economic crime contrary to section 47 a (3) as read with section 48 of the Anti - Corruption and Economic Crimes Act no 3 of 2003 and Willful failure to comply with the law relating to management of funds contrary to section 45 (2) (b) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act no. 2003.</p> <p>The charges are linked to allegations of embezzlement of public funds amounting to Kshs. 233,506,000 from the Garissa County Kenya Urban Support Program.</p> <p>The matter is pending in court.</p>



4.	GODHANA DHADHO GADDAE	8266432	TANA RIVER 004	ODM	<p>The Commission received allegations of procurement irregularities and price exaggeration in the award of tender number TRCG/OT/OG/63/2018-2019 for the supply of motor vehicles and motor cycles by the county government of Tana River. Investigations have established that the Aspirant is culpable and consequently a file recommending the Aspirant to be charged with the three counts of Conspiracy to commit an offence of economic crime contrary to section 47A as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act no 3 of 2003; Conflict of Interest contrary to section 42(3) as read with section 48 of the Anti - Corruption and Economic Crimes Act no 3 of 2003; and Bribery.</p> <p>The investigation File has been forwarded to the DPP.</p>
----	--------------------------	---------	-------------------	-----	---



5.	CHITAVI MKHALA	ANTONY	7128234	MOMBASA 001	UNITED DEMOCRATIC PARTY	<p>The Aspirant was charged at the Mombasa Chief Magistrate Anti-Corruption Court in ACC No. 2 of 2009 with three counts of abuse of office, and was convicted on three counts in a judgement delivered on 15th December, 2011. He was fined Kshs 800,000 on each count, in default to serve 3 years, sentences to run consecutively.</p> <p>Section 64(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act states that a person who is convicted of corruption or economic crime shall be disqualified from being elected or appointed as a public officer for ten years after the conviction. In this case, ten years have elapsed after the conviction of the Aspirant. However, the Aspirant must disclose the details of the conviction in the Self Declaration form submitted pursuant to the requirement under section 13(2) of the Leadership and Integrity Act as read together with Regulation 46 of the Election Regulations, 2012.</p>
6.	ADHI DOYO	GODANA	8205340	ISIOLO 011	INDEPENDENT	<p>The Commission investigated allegations of abuse of office against the aspirant, and he was charged in ACC. 2/2017 R vs Godana Doyo and 2 others for abuse of office. However, the matter was withdrawn under Section 87(a) of Criminal Procedure Code.</p>



7.	ADHI GODANA DOYO	8205340	ISIOLO 011	INDEPENDENT	The Aspirant was charged in Meru Court vide Case No. Meru ACC 10 of 2015 with counts relating to the irregular substitution of supplementary budget for the FY 2013/2014. However, the charges were withdrawn by the DPP under section 87 (a) of CPC on 29/1/2019.
8.	ADAN NATHIF JAMA	(0028359)	GARISSA 007	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Aspirant was charged in Garissa vide Anti-Corruption Court Case No. GSA ACC 1 of 2016 with abuse of office and willful failure to comply with procurement procedures in leasing of ambulances at a cost of Kshs. 70 million from Emergency-plus (E-Plus) Medical Services, a subsidiary of Red Cross Kenya for the Garissa County Government. However, the Aspirant was acquitted under section 210 of the CPC.



9.	KIOKO MIKE SONKO MBUVI GIDION	12903104	MOMBASA 001	WIPER	<p>The Aspirant was, in the general election of August 2017, elected as the Governor of Nairobi City County. By a resolution made on Thursday, 3rd December 2020, the Nairobi City County Assembly resolved to remove from office, by way of impeachment, for violation of various requirements in the Constitution and national laws. By a resolution made on Thursday, 17th December 2020, pursuant to Article 181 of the Constitution, section 33 of the County Governments Act (2012) and Standing Order 75 of the Senate Standing Orders, Senate resolved to remove from office, by way of impeachment, the Aspirant on charges of (1) Gross Violation of the Constitution or any other law; (2) Abuse of Office; (3) Gross Misconduct; and (4) Crimes under National Law. The Aspirant challenged the impeachment by way of a Petition to the High Court, being HCT Petition No. E425 of 2020 Consolidated with Petition No. E014 of 2020; which was not successful. A further appeal to the Court of Appeal in CA No. E425 of 2021 was dismissed and his impeachment upheld.</p> <p>Further, the Aspirant has been charged in Court with Conflict of Interest, Abuse of Office, Money Laundering and Conspiracy to defraud vide ACC 31/2019, ACC 32/2019 and ACC 1/2020.</p>
----	----------------------------------	----------	----------------	-------	---



					The matters are pending in court.	
10.	ANNE WAIGURU	MUMBI	10863747	KIRINYAGA 020	UDA	The Commission received allegations that the Aspirant abused her office by irregular receipt of travel imprests amounting to Kshs. 10,634,614/= for trips that were non-existent or not official. The investigation established culpability on the part of the aspirant and a recommendation to charge made.
11.	ANNE WAIGURU	MUMBI	10863747	KIRINYAGA 020	UDA	The Commission is investigating an alleged conspiracy to commit an offence of corruption and economic crime against the Aspirant who is the current Governor, County Government of Kirinyaga, and other employees of the County Government of Kirinyaga and a private company. They are alleged to have conspired to pay a private company Kshs. 52,000,000.00 (Fifty-Two Million Kenya Shillings). The investigation established culpability on the part of the aspirant and a recommendation to charge made.



12.	ONESMUS MUTHOMI NJUKI	10043460	THARAKA NITHI 013	– UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Commission received and investigated allegations of irregularities by the Tharaka Nithi County Government in procurement of solid waste incinerator for the County where the aspirant is serving as Governor. The aspirant was charged in court for abuse of office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48(1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 vide ACC 37/2021 at Nairobi, Milimani Law Court. The matter is pending in court.
13.	HASSAN NOOR HASSAN	D012737	MANDERA 009	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission investigated allegations of conspiracy to commit an economic crime and abuse of office against the aspirant, by then serving as Chairman of the Tender Committee at the Devolution ministry, and four others. The aspirant was charged together with other members of the Ministerial Tender Committee vide Nbi ACC 26/2016 but the aspirant was acquitted in March 2020.



14.	CHRISTOPHER MOGERE OBURE	1276255	KISII	JUBILEE	The Commission received and investigated allegations of an irregular procurement for supply and installation of VSAT Equipment to the Postal Corporation of Kenya. Investigation established that the Aspirant was culpable. He was charged with failure to follow the law relating to procurement, contrary to section 45(2)(b) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act. This was in Nairobi ACC 3/2015. The matter is pending before court.
15.	THUO MATHENGE	1831309	NYERI 019	THE NEW DEMOCRATS	The Aspirant was declared by the court to hold an invalid degree certificate; vide Nyeri Election Petition No. 1 of 2013 and Civil Appeal No. 29 of 2013 respectively. On this basis, he was disqualified from contesting in the 2017 General Election.
16.	JULIUS KARIUKI NDEGWA	11141443	LAMU 005	SAFINA	The Commission received and investigated allegations of misappropriation of Lamu West Constituency CDF funds, when the aspirant was serving as the Member of Parliament. Investigations were concluded and it was established that the aspirant was culpable. He was charged with abuse of office at Mombasa vide case No. MSA ACC. 8 of 2015. The matter is pending in court



17.	FAHIM TWAHA	YASIN 9352586	LAMU 005	JUBILEE	The Commission investigated allegation of irregular recruitment into the County Government of Lamu by the Aspirant who is the Governor. The investigation established culpability on the part of the aspirant and a recommendation to charge made.
18.	EKAMAI LOROMUKAI	JEREMIAH 13648354	TURKANA 023	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission received allegations that the Aspirant's bachelor's degree purportedly issued by Kenya Methodist University (KeMU) in 2016 was irregular. This was confirmed by the University, which revoked the certificate at the 105 th sitting of the University Senate.
19.	LESIYAMPE RICHARD LERESIAN	3442348	SAMBURU 025	JUBILEE	The Commission received and investigated allegations of irregular purchase of maize by officials of the National Cereals and Produce Board. The Aspirant was charged in Court with failure to follow the law relating to management of public finances, contrary to section 45(2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act in Case No. ACC 39 of 2018. However, the ODPP later withdrew charges against the aspirant. The case against the other co-accused is pending in court.
20.	MOHAMUD ALI MOHAMED	12429087	MARSABIT 010	UNITED DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission investigated allegations of irregular recruitment County Public Service Board members and Chief Officers by the Aspirant who is the Governor. The investigation established culpability on the part of the aspirant and a recommendation to charge made.



21.	IBRAHIM ABDI HASSAN	27947751	ISIOLO 011	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Bachelor of Commerce in Human Resource Management degree purportedly issued to the aspirant by Gretsas University on 19 th December 2018 is genuine.
22.	KOFA ASMAN	10950150	TANA RIVER 004	AMANI NATIONAL CONGRESS	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of TSC as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
23.	MUNYOKI PATRICK	32175718	TANA RIVER 004	AMANI NATIONAL CONGRESS	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Nairobi Water as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
24.	ABDIRASHID YUSSUF ABDINOOR	23021753	WAJIR 008	AMANI NATIONAL CONGRESS	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
25.	MMAITSI VINCENT SAKWA	7112430	VIHIGA 038	AMANI NATIONAL CONGRESS	The Commission got information that the Aspirant had not resigned as an employee of Vihiga County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. It has been established that Aspirant tendered a resignation on 10 th May 2022. This is outside the 9 th February 2022 deadline.



26.	NANGALAMA MACLEAN SITATI	5274683	BUNGOMA 039	DAP-KENYA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Tongaren Constituency office as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
27.	MULOMI MOSES OKHOBWA	2056864	BUSIA 040	DAP-KENYA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Busia County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
28.	MKANJALA ROSALIA	10755822	TAITA TAVETA 006	DAP-KENYA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
29.	KISIA HUMPHREY LIANDA	21729653	VIHIGA 038	DAP-KENYA	The Commission got information that the Aspirant had not resigned as an employee of Vihiga County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. The County Government of Vihiga has indicated that the Aspirant tendered a resignation letter on 1 st March 2022 but the letter is dated 4 th February 2022 and was submitted to Human Resource section as opposed to the County Secretary as required in the case of the aspirant. The aspirant was still in the payroll of the County as at April, 2022.



30.	NTUCHIU TITUS	7410880	MERU 012	DEVOLUTION EMPOWERMENT PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Meru County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
31.	NJERU PAULINE WARUE	22894125	NAIROBI 047	FORD ASILI	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Kenya Railways Corporation as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
32.	KIPLAGAT BETHWEL KIRIOR	9227155	TRANS NZOIA 026	FORD-KENYA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of TSC as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
33.	MBUGUA JOSEPH MUNGAI	2887770	NYANDARUA 018	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of KERRA as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
34.	NDURURI CHARLES MWANGI	12473366	NYERI 019	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of TSC as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
35.	KIYONGA JOHN MUNYES	8587192	TURKANA 023	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as the Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Energy as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



36.	LEREMORE THOMAS MEIGKWELLY	22342848	SAMBURU 025	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of National Council of NGO's as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
37.	MOTTANYA CHARLES NYANDUSI	11229392	NYAMIRA 046	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Moi University as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
38.	MAYEKU ROSE W.	20526083	BUNGOMA 039	KANU	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Bungoma County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
39.	MARWANGA REUBEN OMWEGA	6883356	NYAMIRA 046	KANU	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Technical University of Kenya as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
40.	KODOMUK SIMON KACHAPIN	4109857	WEST POKOT 024	KENYA UNION PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a CEC Education of West Pokot County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.




41.	JAMES DALTON MWAGHOGHO	8456855	TAITA TAVETA 006	NATIONAL RAINBOW COALITION	The Commission has established that the Aspirant has not resigned as an employee of Technical University of Mombasa as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. The aspirant is still in service as at 30 th May, 2022.
42.	RANDU RASHID NZAI	27346457	TANA RIVER 004	PAMOJA AFRICAN ALLIANCE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Hurara Secondary School as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
43.	KEMONI JAMES ONG'ERA	11037995	NYAMIRA 046	PNU	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Ministry of Lands and Settlement as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
44.	ONYANCHA EVANS MARVIN	11689406	KISII 045	PROGRESSIVE PARTY OF KENYA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Kisii University College as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
45.	OMANGA KEFA	20391478	NYAMIRA 046	REPUBLICAN LIBERTY PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Nairobi City County as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



46.	MAINA ESTHER WANJIRU	10844784	NYERI 019	THE NEW DEMOCRATS	The Commission has established that the aspirant did not resign as an employee of Karatina University College as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011, and is still a bona fide member of staff and lecturer at the University as at 31 st May, 2022.
47.	KAITHUNGU NJUE NJAGI	13251298	THARAKA – NITHI 013	UDA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as CEC for Agriculture of Tharaka-Nithi County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
48.	MUTUGI JAMES KINYUA	11819886	KIRINYAGA 020	UDA	The Commission has established that the Aspirant did not resign from his position as Education CEC Member in Kirinyaga County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011, where the aspirant is still working and on the pay roll as at 31 st May, 2022.
49.	MWANGI WINFRED NJERI	10166710	MURANG'A 021	UDA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the University of Nairobi as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



50.	LENENGWEZI SAMIA GABRIEL	13462607	SAMBURU 025	UDA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Ministry of Immigration & Registration Of Persons as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
51.	ROTICH WISLEY KIPYEGON	25702321	ELGEYO/MARAK WET 028	UDA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Elgeyo Marakwet County-Governor's Office as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
52.	CHESEREK GRACE JERUTICH	9571920	ELGEYO/MARAK WET 028	UDA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the University of Eldoret as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
53.	KIRUI MATHEW KIPKORIR	29432918	NAROK 033	UDA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Engineers Board of Kenya as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
54.	OMWANDHO ROSE GORETTY ATIENO	8110606	SIAYA 041	UDA	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



55.	ANGIRAH JUMAH RAWLINGS	13891777	KISUMU 042	UNITED DEMOCRATIC PARTY	The Commission has established that the aspirant did not resign as an employee of The County Government of Kisumu as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011; and is an employee as at 30 th May, 2022.
56.	MULILI LUCY MUMBUA	11017521	MAKUENI 017	WIPER	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Ministry of Information and Communications as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
57.	OCHIENG VINCENT	10923083	KISUMU 042	UNITED DEMOCRATIC PARTY	The Commission has established that the aspirant did not resign as an employee of The County Government of Kisumu as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011; and is an employee as at 30 th May, 2022.
58.	FOLENI FRANCIS THOYA	11227481	MOMBASA 001	ODM	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the British High Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
59.	MUHUMED ABDI DAGAN	22470207	GARISSA 007	ODM	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Garissa County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



60.	MOHAMAD AHMED ABDULLAHI	11224521	WAJIR 008	ODM	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Infrastructure Finance and Public Private Partnerships Project as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
61.	MAHIRI JOSEPH GIMUNTA	21619298	MIGORI 044	ODM	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of Kenyatta University as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
62.	GATHECHA ANNAH NYOKABI	24125412	KIAMBU 022	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Cabinet Office (Office of the President) as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
63.	OGADA BRIAN MANDELA	31769271	KISUMU 042	INDEPENDENT	The Commission has established that the aspirant did not resign as an employee of the Ministry of Health as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. The aspirant is still engaged as a Pharmacist working with the Ministry of Health stationed in Nairobi County Government as at 31 st May, 2022.

C. MEMBER OF THE SENATE

	Name	ID No.	County/Code	Political Party /Independent	Particulars of Relevant Information
--	------	--------	-------------	---------------------------------	-------------------------------------



1.	PAUL KARUNGO THANGWA	21979996	KIAMBU 022	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Aspirant was an appointed state officer serving in the County Government of Kiambu, where he was removed from office by way of impeachment by the County Assembly of Kiambu. The High Court in Nairobi Petition No. E234 of 2022 has issued a temporary order barring the IEBC from clearing the Aspirant to contest the position of Senator in the County of Kiambu, pending determination of the case challenging the eligibility of the Aspirant to vie.
2.	OBADO ZACHARIA OKOTH	2742774	MIGORI 044	PEOPLES DEMOCRATIC PARTY	The Aspirant was charged in Nairobi Anti-Corruption Court vide ACC/8/2020 with four counts namely Conspiracy to commit an offence of economic crime contrary to section 47A; Conflict of Interest contrary to section 42(3); Money Laundering contrary to section 3 (A) (i) as read with section 16 of the Proceeds of Crime and Anti- Money Laundering; and Unlawful acquisition of Public Property contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act no 3 of 2003. A civil case for recovery of illegally and corruptly acquired assets has also been instituted vide ACEC E010 of 2021. Both matters are pending before court.



3.	MUNGATANA DANSON BUYA	10311859	TANA RIVER 004	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The aspirant was charged in court with the offence of conspiracy to commit an economic crime contrary to section 47A of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act no 3 of 2003 vide Malindi ACC. 4 of 2019. The matter is pending before court.
4.	ONYONKA RICHARD MOMOIMA	300027	KISII 045	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission received and investigated allegations that the aspirant failed to remit taxes totaling to Kshs 21 Million relating to the purchase of sugar for IDPs worth Kshs. 132 M from Chemelil Sugar Company using CDF. Investigations established that the Aspirant was culpable. He was charged in court in Kisumu vide ACC 1 of 2014. He was acquitted under section 215 of the CPC. The State has lodged an appeal and the matter is pending in court.
5.	CHILUMO BENJAMIN KAI	1126527	KILIFI 003	PAA	The Commission has instituted recovery suits against the aspirant in civil suits filed in the High Court of Kenya at Nairobi Nos. 29 of 2017 and 7 of 2018 for the recovery of Kshs. 252,864,833.17 lost by the County Government of Kilifi between 1st July 2015 and 31st December 2015 through irregular payments for goods/services not provided/delivered. The matters are pending before court.



6.	MBOGO LILIAN WANJA MUTHONI	13406241	EMBU 014	JUBILEE PARTY	<p>The Aspirant is a former Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Public Service, Youth and Gender Affairs. She was part of investigations by the DCI which culminated in her arrest and prosecution alongside several staff and suppliers of the National Youth Service (NYS) in criminal cases Nairobi Criminal Case Nos. ACC 8 of 2018, ACC 10 of 2018, ACC 12 of 2018, ACC 13 of 2018, ACC 16 of 2018 and ACC 17 of 2018, linked to loss theft of public funds amounting to Kshs 467,896,993/= from the NYS, a State Department in the Ministry of Public Service, Youth and Gender Affairs.</p> <p>The Asset Recovery Agency instituted civil proceedings through ACC No. 58 of 2018 for the recovery of funds from accounts held in the names of the Aspirant, companies in which the Aspirant is a joint director and from her accounts in the names of her children.</p> <p>On 15th April 2020, the court entered judgment against the Applicant and granted orders declaring that a total of USD 105,293.7 and Kshs. 22,445,487.74 held in several bank accounts belonging to or associated with the Aspirant are proceeds of crime and therefore liable for forfeiture to the State.</p>
----	-------------------------------	----------	-------------	---------------	--



D. COUNTY WOMAN MEMBER TO THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY


	Name	ID No.	County	Political Party /Independent	Particulars of Relevant Information
1.	OKUL NAOMI KEMUNTO	847879	TRANS NZOIA 026	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court
2.	SHOLLEI GLADYS JEPKOSGEI BOSS	9864739	UASIN GISHU 027	UDA	The Aspirant was charged at the Nairobi, Milimani Anti-Corruption Courts vide NRB ACC 15 of 2015 and ACC 28 of 2015 with two counts of abuse of office linked to the acquisition of a residence for the Chief Justice and irregular payment of Kshs. 46.4 million to a contractor engaged to build the Mavoko law court building. However, the two matters were withdrawn under sec 87(a) of the Criminal Procedure Code on 19 th and 23 rd October 2017 respectively.
3.	SHEIKH UMUL KER KASSIM	22593574	MANDERA 009	UNITED DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Mandera County Assembly as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



4.	SHEE HUSNA MWALIMU	32859428	KWALE 002	UNITED DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Kenya National Bureau of Statistics as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
5.	MOTE NANA MOHAMED	14537122	LAMU 005	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Kenya Ports Authority as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
6.	ORWASA CHEPKORIR	21267730	BOMET 036	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
7.	KABURU PERPETUAL MARY KAGWENI	22184506	MERU 012	SAFINA PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
8.	MAKOKHA MARY ACONSILIA	8726750	BUSIA 040	MOVEMENT FOR DEMOCRACY AND GROWTH	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a Staff of the Rural Education and Economic Enhancement Programme (Reep) as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



9.	BISIERI GLADYS OMBOGO	13329362	NYAMIRA 046	MWANGAZA TU PARTY (MTP)	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
10.	DUBOW HONEY HUSSEIN	24854354	GARISSA 007	DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Garissa County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
11.	MWAU ADELINA NDETO	5042538	MAKUENI 017	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the County Government of Makueni as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
12.	KAGIRI JANE WANGECHI	22631349	LAIKIPIA	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as an employee of the Nairobi City County as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
13.	MELIDA AUMA RANGILI	11215035	HOMA BAY 043	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a Staff of Homa-Bay County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
14.	WAMBUI EMMAH WAITHERA	22458302	KIRINYAGA 020	UNITED GREEN MOVEMENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a Staff of Ndia Constituency Office as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



15.	MUNYAO JOSPHINE WAYUA	26266573	MACHAKOS 016	PEOPLE'S TRUST PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a Staff of Machakos County Health Management Team as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
16.	LUSWETI CONSOLATA	20037416	KAKAMEGA 037	AMANI NATIONAL CONGRESS	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a Staff of Masinde Muliro University of Science & Technology as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
17.	MOHDHAR LUBNA NASSIR	8470602	MOMBASA 001	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a Staff of MVITA National Government CDF - Sponsored Program as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
18.	KILUSU RUTH SINTAMEI	21782044	NAROK 033	INDEPENDENT	The Commission has established that the Aspirant did not resign from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. The aspirant is serving a Registration and Compliance Officer II at the NHIF as at 31 st May, 2022.
19.	BIRIR FLORENCE CHERONO	8548862	BOMET 036	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a Staff of National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corp as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.

E. MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY



	Name	ID No.	Constituency /Code	Political Party /Independent	Particulars of Relevant Information
1.	JOHN WALUKE KOYI	829017	SIRISIA 217	JUBILEE	The Aspirant is a Member of Parliament for Sirisia Constituency. He was charged at the Milimani Anti-Corruption Court ACC. 31 of 2018 with corruption and economic crimes under the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act. On 25 th June 2020, the Aspirant was convicted and found guilty on three counts, and fined a total of Kshs. 727,451,062.80.
2.	JOHN NJOROGE CHEGE	8335227	KASARANI 280	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Aspirant was the duly elected member of the National Assembly for Kasarani Constituency during the 2013 General Election. He was charged with a corruption offence vide Milimani ACC 5 of 2013, where he was convicted and sentenced to a fine of Kshs. 650,000 in default to serve imprisonment for one year.
3.	MILLITONIC MWENDWA KIMANZI KITUTE	22269911	KITUI EAST 073	WIPER DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Aspirant was charged vide ACC 43/2007 and 48/2007 in Makadara Law court with counts relating to impersonation of an Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission investigator and collecting bribes from members of public. The Aspirant was convicted on 13/8/2021 fined 200,000 in default to serve 2 years imprisonment.



4.	OSCAR KIPCHUMBA SUDI	22218279	KAPSERET 145	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Aspirant is a Member of the National Assembly for Kapseret Constituency. He was charged before the Nairobi Milimani Anti-Corruption Court vide case No. NRB ACC 14/2016 with several counts of forgery, uttering false document relating to falsification of his alleged academic certificates and submitting a false declaration during the 2013 General elections. The matter is pending in court.
5.	JONAH MBURU MWANGI	11362203	LARI 122	JUBILEE	The Aspirant was charged in Court vide CF No. 036 of 2020 with counts of conspiracy to commit an economic crime relating to an allegation of embezzlement of public funds of NG – CDF Lari constituency. The matter is pending in court.
6.	EMMANUEL WASWA SIMIYU	22309953	KWANZA 136	DEMOCRATIC ACTION PARTY	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court



7.	SAMUEL ARAMA	7009245	NAKURU TOWN WEST 175	JUBILEE	The Aspirant was charged in Court vide Case No. Milimani ACC 20 of 2018 with counts of conspiracy to defraud contrary to Section 317 of the Penal Code. The matter is pending in court, coming up for sentencing on 9 th June 2022.
8.	SOSPETERS ODEKE OJAAMONGSON	7513281	TESO SOUTH 040	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC PARTY	The Aspirant was charged in Nairobi Milimani Anti-Corruption Court vide case No. ACC 23/2018 Milimani – <i>Republic v. Sospeter Ojaamong and 8 Others</i> with counts relating to Abuse of office and failure to follow procurement laws. The matter is pending before court.
9.	KENNEDY WAFULA MKOMBOZI WANJALA	4369198	WEBUYE WEST 222	SAFINA	The Aspirant was charged in Bungoma Anti-Corruption Court vide case ACC 1/2017 <i>Republic vs Godfrey Wafula and 7 others</i> with counts relating to abuse of office and failure to follow procurement laws. The matter is pending before court.
10.	FREDRICK ODHIAMBO OYUGI	11582976	UGUNJA 233	UNITED DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Aspirant was charged vide in Nairobi Milimani Anti-Corruption Court vide ACC 31/2019 - <i>Republic vs Mike Sonko and 2 others</i> , with counts of Money Laundering contrary to sections 3(b)(i) as read with section 16 of the proceeds of crime and anti-money laundering act no. 9 of 2009. The matter is pending before court.




11.	JAMES MWANGI GAKUYA	9136756	EMBAKASI NORTH 283	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Aspirant was charged in Nairobi, Milimani Anti-Corruption Court vide ACC 35/2018 <i>Republic vs James Mwangi Gakuya and 11 others</i> , with counts relating to conflict of interest contrary to Section 42 (3) as read with Section 48 of ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT, 2003. The matter is pending before court.
12.	MUTUA DIDMUS WEKESA BARASA	22924186	KIMILILI 223	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Commission received allegations that the Aspirant bachelor's degree certificate is a forgery. Investigations have established that the Aspirant is culpable and recommended prosecution for forgery.
13.	JIMMY NURU ONDIEKI ANGWENYI	3347315	KITUTU CHACHE NORTH 268	JUBILEE	The Aspirant was charged in Kakamega ELC Court vide Case No. 906 of 2018 with counts relating to the fraudulent acquisition of Parcel of land Kakamega/Municipality/Block 3/64. The matter is pending before court.
14.	ALFRED MUTUA NGANGA	CK19629	MWALA 082	MAENDELEO CHAPCHAP	The Commission received and investigated allegations of abuse of office in the purchase of second hand subaru vehicles valued at Ksh. 47 million for the county. Investigations established that the Aspirant was culpable. The Aspirant has not taken plea due to a court injunction in Civil Appeal No. 41 of 2017. The matter is pending before court.



15.	KETER ALFRED KIPTOO	21771810	NANDI HILLS	INDEPENDENT	The Commission received and investigated allegations that the Aspirant and others created disturbance at a weighbridge. Investigations established that the aspirant was culpable and charged with creating disturbance vide case No. CF 742/2015. The matter is pending in court
16.	JARED OKOTH OKODE	21006965	KASARANI 280	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying the veracity of academic certificates issued to the aspirant from a an academic institution in Uganda which are alleged to be forged.
17.	MOHAMED ALI KOMBO	22091318	NYALI 004	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
18.	MACMILLAN NYANGE MWAWAZA	21702263	VOI 026	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
19.	SIAT KEDIE SALAT	8054078	IJARA 032	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from the Prison Service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
20.	ABDULLAHI KHALIF BULLE	24308644	WAJIR SOUTH 038	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.




21.	JAMLICK MBAE MUGAMBI	2530736	CHUKA IGAMBANG'OMB E 061	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
22.	STEPHEN MBURU INJIA MWAURU	9945986	KANDARA 109	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
23.	JOHN NJENGA KEZIAH	24712862	GATUNDU NORTH 112	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
24.	NAFTALY RUGARA MUIGA	10845304	JUJA 113	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
25.	EMMANUEL EDUNG LOBOLIA	20679890	KWANZA 136	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
26.	JOHN MUKONYOLE IYADI	22929189	ENDEBESS 137	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
27.	DAVID WAFULA LWANGALE	13415800	KWANZA 136	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



28.	NATHAN KITIO PSIWA	7030431	ENDEBESS 137	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
29.	LAWRENCE KAINO MUTWOL	9958451	MARAKWET EAST 147	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
30.	WOLLACE NDERITU KARIUKI	24171297	LAIKIPIA WEST 163	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
31.	DAVID LEKUTA RUDISHA	27699630	KILGORIS 177	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
32.	JAMES PHILIP WANDAHWA	6283956	BUTERE 207	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
33.	KISAKA EDWIN MUNIALO	13660304	LIKUYANI 200	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
34.	WALIAULA MOSES MAKOKHA	2082193	SIRISIA 217	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



35.	NALWA BENJAMIN	21563037	MALAVA 201	MAENDELEO DEMOCRATIC PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
36.	ABDULLAHI ABDI (ALIO BANK) ALIO	0034389	MANDERA EAST 043	KANU	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
37.	JOSPHAT MURILA JEMOVO	10919429	HAMISI 213	KANU	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
38.	GEORGE TEDDY SIRIMA OKARO	10412533	BUTULA 229	KANU	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
39.	DORIS NYAMVULA LEUGA	10092745	KILIFI NORTH 011	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
40.	CAROLINE DOME	10748696	LUGARI 199	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
41.	BEATRICE MANYASI	11472063	NAVAKHOLO 203	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
42.	MARY MAKOKHA	7893347	MUMIAS WEST 204	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



43.	SECRET JOY AMBETSA	22026876	KHWISERO 208	JUBILEE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
44.	MARY NYAGONCHERE MURIMI	27337124	KURIA EAST 260	WIPER DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
45.	WILMA AKINYI ONYANGO	25423216	URIRI 257	WIPER DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
46.	EUNICE MBETE MUTUNGA	29871690	KIBWEZI EAST 087	UNIFIED CHANGE PARTY - UCP	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
47.	SAMUEL KOMBE NZAI	11641028	MAGARINI 017	NATIONAL RAINBOW COALITION	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
48.	ADEN ABDULLAHI YUNIS	1718319	GARISSA TOWNSHIP 027	DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
49.	GEORGE MORARA OBARA	10492389	NYARIBARI CHACHE 267	DEMOCRATIC CONGRESS	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



50.	DAVID ARASA OIRERE	11136983	WEST MUGIRANGO 271	USAWA KWA WOTE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
51.	JUDY BEATRICE NJOKI MAKIRA	11667854	KIHARU 106	USAWA KWA WOTE	The Commission sought confirmation whether the aspirant resigned from the University of Embu as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. The University has confirmed that resignation was tendered on 9 th February, 2022; but the aspirant has continued with her engagement as a lecturer purportedly because her area of specialization could not be replaced immediately. The aspirant remains on the payroll of the university as at 31 st May, 2022.
52.	EMADAU OBWIN ROBIN	25688756	TESO SOUTH 226	USAWA KWA WOTE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
53.	KENNETH MURIITHI	29954198	KAJIADO EAST 185	USAWA KWA WOTE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
54.	EMMA MERCYLINE OTIENO	32661239	SEME 241	USAWA KWA WOTE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



55.	WILJUSTUS ELIM LOPEYOK	21671939	TURKANA SOUTH 127	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
56.	OSCAR KIGEN SHAMALLA	23581675	SHINYALU 209	NATIONAL RECONSTRUCTI ON ALLIANCE	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



57.	SAMMY SILAS KOMEN MWAITA	0335079	BARINGO CENTRAL 159	INDEPENDENT	<p>The Commission has investigated numerous reports on illegal and irregular allocation of public land to private individuals and entities, which was facilitated by the aspirant during his tenure as the Commissioner of Lands. Pursuant thereto, the Commission has recommended prosecution of the aspirant, and also instituted recovery proceedings where the aspirant is a Defendant and judgment has been issued against the aspirant and other parties. Some of the cases include KSM ELC No. 423 of 2015 for recovery of Kisumu municipality block 7/509 belonging to Kenya railways; KSM ELC No. 686 of 2015 for recovery of Kisumu municipality block 7/455 belonging to Kenya railways; KSM ELC 731 of 2015 for recovery of Kisumu municipality block 7/542; Kisumu ELC NO 872 of 2015 for recovery of property Kisumu municipality block 7/520 and Kisumu ELC No. 901 of 2015 being a suit to recover property Kisumu municipality block 7/521.</p> <p>Many other matters of similar nature are still pending in court against the Aspirant.</p>
-----	-----------------------------	---------	---------------------------	-------------	---



58.	VINCENT KIPKURUI TUWEI	8968698	MOSOP 156	INDEPENDENT	<p>The Commission investigated report on fraudulent acquisition of public properties at Kisumu belonging to Kenya Railways. The aspirant was sued in two cases namely Kisumu ELC No. 872 of 2015 (KACC VS Hon Incent Kipkirui Tuwei) and Kisumu ELC No. 901 of 2015 (KACC VS Hon Vincent Kipkirui Tuwei) being a suit to recover property Kisumu municipality block 7/521. The Commission obtained judgment against the aspirant on 6/3/2020 allowing recovery of the parcels from the aspirant.</p>
-----	---------------------------	---------	--------------	-------------	--



F. MEMBER OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

	Name	ID No.	Ward/Code	Political Party /Independent	Particulars of Relevant Information
1.	DAVID NJILITHIA MBERIA	12720332	KAREN 1381	ODM	The Aspirant was charged in Milimani Anti-Corruption Court Case No. 7 of 2019 with offences of bribery under section 6 as read with section 18 of the Bribery Act. He was convicted on three accounts, for which he was sentenced to pay a fine of Kshs. 300,000; Kshs. 200,000 and Kshs. 200,000 respectively and in default to serve 12 months on each account, the sentences to run consecutively. In addition, the court directed that the Aspirant be forthwith barred from holding public office, in accordance with section 18 of the Bribery Act. The Aspirant therefore requires to prove that he has preferred an appeal challenging the conviction, and the result thereof.



2.	MUTWIWA DAVID MAITHA	23797281	KASIKEU 0417	MAENDELEO CHAPCHAP	<p>The Aspirant was charged in Court with counts relating to impersonating an Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission investigator and uttering a false document. He was convicted on the count of impersonating an investigator of the Commission contrary to s. 34(1) as read with s. 34(2) of Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act to a fine of Ksh. 300,000 or in default 1-year imprisonment and to the count of uttering a false document contrary to s. 349 of the Penal Code as read with sec. 353 of the Penal code, to a fine of Kshs. 300,000 or in default 1 year imprisonment.</p> <p>The Aspirant has further been charged in Court vide Case No. ACC. 518 of 2016 with counts relating to allegations of impersonating an EACC investigator and collects bribes from members of public. The matter is pending in court.</p>
3.	NYAKUNDI KEPHA SAGINI	29123201	KEGOGI 1340	UNITED PROGRESSIVE ALLIANCE	<p>The Aspirant was charged at the Eldoret Anti-Corruption vide Case No. ACC 2 of 2022 with counts relating to forgery of his academic certificates and personating a person named in a certificate. The matter is pending in court.</p>



4.	NJOKA JULIUS MAINA	23568352	KARIOBANGI NORTH 1411	INDEPENDENT	The Aspirant was charged at the Nairobi, Milimani Anti-Corruption Courts vide ACC 35/2018 <i>Republic vs. James Mwangi Gakuya and 11 others</i> , with Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act offences and in particular counts relating to willful failure to follow procurement Procedures Contrary to Section 45(2)(b) of ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT. The matter is pending before court.
5.	OBIMBIRA LENARD WANDA	7421158	BUNYALA WEST 1154	FORD KENYA	The Aspirant was charged at the Nairobi, Milimani Anti-Corruption Courts vide case No. ACC 23/2018 <i>Republic vs. Sospeter Ojaamong and 8 Others</i> with counts relating to abuse of office and failure to follow procurement laws contrary to Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act. The matter is pending before court.
6.	KAJIAMBO MTLI SAIDI	24031282	KINANGO 0046	PARTY OF DEMOCRATIC UNITY	The Aspirant was charged in Court vide Case No. ACC 1 of 2021 with offences relating to fraudulent acquisition of public property contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is pending before court



7.	OMONDI IBRAHIM OYUGI	14553133	AIRPORT 0003	INDEPENDENT	The Aspirant was charged vide Case No. ACC 1 of 2022 with offences relating to embezzlement of Kshs. 100,000 from ward office to his personal account and irregularly employing his wife as Ward Office Manager contrary to the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act.
8.	DAVID LEMANTILE	22861811	OLDO/NYIRO 0247	KANU	The Commission received and investigated allegations that the aspirant made a false document purporting to be supplementary budget of Isiolo County Government. The investigation was concluded and the Aspirant and others were charged in Meru vide Case No. Meru ACC No. 10 of 2015. The matter is pending before court.
9.	BALLA ABDI SORA	13868383	GARBATULLA	JUBILEE	The Commission received and investigated allegations that the aspirant made a false document purporting to be supplementary budget of Isiolo County Government. The investigation was concluded and the Aspirant and others were charged in Meru vide Case No. Meru ACC No. 10 of 2015. The matter is pending before court.
10.	GICHUHI JACKSON KABINGU	10733582	MAGUTU 0478	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Aspirant failed to honour witness summons in a corruption matter in court where he is a witness in ACC No. 18 of 2014. A warrant of arrest has been issued against the aspirant.



11.	KUTITILA ANDREW SICHANGI	14554066	SIKHENDU 0692	DEMOCRATIC ACTION PARTY- KENYA	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court
12.	WESWA ALFRED WAFULA	10091008	SIRENDE 0690	DEMOCRATIC ACTION PARTY- KENYA	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court
13.	MAKHANU SIMON NYONGESA	24208827	WAITALUK 0689	DEMOCRATIC ACTION PARTY- KENYA	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court
14.	FRANCIS OBINGO WERE	20523037	TUWANI 0685	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court



15.	KISIERO PATRICK NGEYWA	8332625	ENDEBESS 0680	INDEPENDENT	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court
16.	MUTULI BUYERA SAM	6328598	KAPLAMAI 0696	INDEPENDENT	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court
17.	JAPHETH WAMUKOTA WAMBALABA	11564280	MACHEWA 0687	DEMOCRATIC ACTION PARTY- KENYA	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court
18.	JOEL MILIMO WEKESA	12683495	NABISWA 0693	LABOUR PARTY OF KENYA	The Aspirant was charged in Eldoret vide case No. Eldoret 2 of 2017 together with others for a count of abuse of office relating to the misappropriation of Ksh. 3 million allocated to the Trans Nzoia County Assembly by the County Government. The matter is pending in court




19.	APALIA EKAKORON ANTHONY	21474753	KAERIS 0611	ODM	The Aspirant was charged in Court vide case No. ACC 2 of 2021 with Counts of conspiracy to commit an offence of economic crime contrary to sec 47(a) as read with sec 48(1) of Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act relating to allegations of Procurement Irregularities involving the supply and delivery of fire engine and firefighting equipment. The matter is pending before court.
20.	ROBERT KIBE GITHONGO	13409206	KIAMWANGI 0551	JUBILEE	The Aspirant was charged before the Nairobi, Milimani Anti-Corruption Court, vide Case No. Nairobi ACC 27 of 2019, with counts of making and uttering false document, providing false information and deceiving the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission relating to allegations that the Aspirant falsified records and provided false information to the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission.
21.	ODHIAMBO PAMELA AKINYI	13789022	MANYATTA 'B' 1188	INDEPENDENT	The Aspirant was charged in Court at Kakamega vide ACC No. 1 of 2019 with counts of making and uttering false document relating to allegations she falsified her academic records. The matter is pending before court.



22.	DANIEL KIOGORA M'INOTI	22754144	ABOTHUGUCHI WEST 0287	DEVOLUTION EMPOWERMENT PARTY	<p>The Commission received and investigated allegations that the Aspirant presented a forged Degree Certificate in Bachelor of Commerce, purportedly attained at the University of Nairobi in the year 2010 in his recruitment as the County Chief Executive Member in the docket of Youth, Gender and Sports in Meru County.</p> <p>The matter is pending in Meru ACC. E002/2021</p>
23.	ADUMA JOSHUA OWUOR	7654012	NYAKACH 244	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	<p>The Aspirant has been charged in Court vide ACC 17/2019 with two counts of Conspiracy to commit an offence of economic crime contrary to section 47 a (3) as read with section 48 of the Anti - Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003 and abuse of Office Contrary to Section 46 as read with Section 48 of the Anti – Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.</p> <p>The charges are linked to irregular payment of kshs. 68,000,000/= made by Nairobi City County to M/S Wachira Mburu, Mwangi & Co. Advocates.</p> <p>The matter is pending before court.</p>



24.	PETER SAFARI SHEHE	16123389	GANZE 0073	UNITED DEMOCRATIC ALLIANCE	The Commission received and investigated allegations that the Aspirant misappropriated CDF for Ganze totaling Kshs. 17 Million and failed to comply with procurement procedures by the Ganze Constituency Development Fund Committee (CDFC). Investigation established that the aspirant was culpable and he was charged in court with abuse of office vide Malindi ACC 7of 2015, ACC 8 of 2015 & ACC 9 of 2015 respectively). The matter is pending in court
25.	SIYWAT PLIMO VICTOR	25125158	KAREN 1381	ORANGE DEMOCRATIC MOVEMENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
26.	ADICHAREH HIRKENA RAGEH	30205662	ENDUGH 645	KANU	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
27.	KONGIRU MARTIN MWENDA	25033480	KARARE 0234	WIPER DEMOCRATIC PARTY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
28.	MAKANGA FRANKLINE MBEGA	27837758	BUURI 057	PARTY FOR PEACE AND DEMOCRACY	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
29.	SAID KASSIM	21709643	CHAANI 0005	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



30.	BEN WANJALA WANYONYI MLIPUKO	23103269	KAPOMBOI 676	DEMOCRATIC ACTION PARTY- KENYA	The Aspirant was charged in Court with fraudulent acquisition of public property contrary to section 45(1)(a) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003; providing false information to the ethics and anti-corruption commission contrary to section 46 (1) (d) as read with section 46 (2) of the Leadership and Integrity Act, Cap 182 Laws of Kenya; making false declaration contrary to section 11 of the Oaths and Statutory Declarations Act Cap,15; impersonating a person named in a certificate contrary to section 384 of the Penal Code Cap 63 Laws of Kenya; and uttering a false document contrary to section 353 of the Penal Code Cap 63 Laws of Kenya. The matter is related to allegations of forgery of his academic certificates and presenting forged documents to the County Government of Trans Nzoia by which he secured employment. The matters are pending in court.
31.	MWANGADU NICODEMUS YAWA	26649524	GOMBATO BONGWE 0031	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



32.	MOHAMMED KASSIM ZIRO	22275036	MACKINNON ROAD 0047	INDEPENDENT	The Commission has established that the Aspirant has not resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. The aspirant is still in service as at 30 th May 2022.
33.	KAZUNGU MWAMBOGO EMMANUEL	29966432	SOKOKE 0074	INDEPENDENT	The Commission has established that the Aspirant resigned from public service at the Coast General Teaching and Referral Hospital on 21 st April, 2022. He therefore did not comply with the requirement to resign by 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
34.	ZIRO EDWARD KAZUNGU	25217219	MARAFA 0080	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
35.	MASHA HAGAI HABBAKUK	9207172	MWANAMWING A 0066	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
36.	TANGAUKO SULEIMAN ATHUMAN	25155382	BAMBA 0072	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
37.	KABWERE BONIFACE SHIDA	11874621	MNARANI 0057	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



38.	KHONDE JACOB KAZUNGU	22629063	JUNJU 0058	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
39.	KAHINDI ANTHONY MASUMBUO	21947668	GANZE 0071	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
40.	MUTISYA FREDRICK NDAMBUKI	0154214	KALOLENI 0065	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
41.	MKALA MZAME SIMEON	24658826	MARIAKANI 0063	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
42.	OWUOTI ONYANGO ELLY	20604951	MWATATE 0121	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
43.	MICHUI JOSEOH MUNORU	14604201	BULLA PESA 0242	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
44.	MURIMI STANELY MUCOKA	29352637	ANTUBETWE KIONGO 0263	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



45.	KYUNGA MUSYOKI STEVE	30132376	GATUNGA 0306	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
46.	KITEMA NELSON KILONZO	5467723	NUU 0343	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned from public service as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
47.	SIMIYU KENNEDY WANYAMA	25068295	KWANZA (KEIYO) 0678	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Trans-Nzoia County Assembly as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
48.	WANGWE JOHN WEKESA	27250692	MACHEWA 0687	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Bungoma County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
49.	WANYAMA MATHEW WANJALA	7705129	MATUMBEI 0682	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Trans-Nzoia County Assembly as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
50.	MUTAKI DALTON KHAMALA	20676097	KIMININI 0688	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Kanduyi Constituency Development Fund as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



51.	BIFWOLI PROTUS BARASA	9514044	KIMININI 0688	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
52.	TALAM DAVID KIBITOK	9841535	TARAKWA 0730	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Uasin Gishu County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
53.	KIMITEI OLIVER KIPRUTO	27038424	EMSOO 0741	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Eldoret Polytechnic Assembly as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
54.	SAWE SAMMY KIPKEMBOI	22250186	KOBUJOI 0758	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Nandi County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
55.	GEORGE MARK KIPKOECH	26466453	KILIBWONI 0773	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Nandi County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
56.	LELEI SILAH KIPNGETICH	24505002	CHEPKUNYUK 0762	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Nandi County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



57.	KETER SAMMY MAINA	7445845	CHEPKUMIA 0770	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Nandi County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
58.	LAGAT HENRY KIPKEMBOI	5606213	KABIYET 0777	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Ministry of Education, Science & Technology as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
59.	NGETICH JOSEPH KIBYEGO	11297875	KABWARENG 0755	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Nandi County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
60.	KEBENEI PETER KIBET	24202348	SANGALO KEBULONIK 0780	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Ministry of Health as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
61.	CHESAINA EDWIN CHEBII	22965579	KAPROPITA 0797	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Kenya Ordinance Factories Corporation as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
62.	SIGEI BERNARD KIPRUTTO	29448778	MUMBERES MAJI MAZURI 0808	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Eldoret Technical Training Institute as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.




63.	NGUIRURI MWANGI	KEN 24023675	GILGIL 0846	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Nakuru County Assembly as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
64.	CHERONO WINNIE	21760693	KIPTAGICH 0851	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
65.	RONO DANIEL	KIPKEMOI 23105751	MALELO 0903	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
66.	SUPEET JOSEPH	32589570	KEEKONYOKIE 0926	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Ministry of Health as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
67.	HANNINGTON CHERUIYOT KIRUI	27257253	SOLIAT 0964	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Ministry of Health as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
68.	LANGAT KIPKEMOI	DENNIS 32706797	KONG'ASIS 0971	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Bahati District Hospital as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.




69.	OGUTU LEONARD OTIENO	27163777	KAKSINGRI WEST 1259	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Homa Bay County Women Representative Office as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
70.	OMUNE VINCENT OMONDI	25417661	LAMBWE 1256	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Siala Technical Training Institute as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
71.	OGOLA OMONDI SABATO CLIFFORD	22159204	HOMA BAY ARUJO 1242	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Kenya National Commission for UNESCO as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
72.	OKEYO ROCKEFELLER ODHIAMBO	21898942	HOMA BAY EAST 1244	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Homa Bay Town CDF as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
73.	OBONYO FELIX OTIENO	29630779	KOCHIA 1240	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Rongo University as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
74.	VICTOR OCHIENG	31258241	KANYALUO 1233	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Office of the President - Police as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



75.	OGUTU OTIENO	DUNCAN	21425402	KANYALUO 1233	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Office of the President - Administration as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
76.	OGOLA OCHIENG	BENARD	26762570	RUMA- KAKSINGRI 1260	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Homa-Bay County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
77.	OREMO OTIENO	EDWARD	20343670	GEMBE 1255	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Homa Bay County Senate Office as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
78.	OWIYO OMONDI	DENZIL	27434761	HOMA BAY CENTRAL 1241	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the National Construction Authority as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
79.	GERSHOM OKOTH	NJOGA	25223746	SOUTH KAMAGAMBO 1264	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
80.	ONYANGO OMONDI	RONALD	30400759	NORTH SAKWA 1265	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



81.	ARYAN JOSEPH NYIGILO	7317086	NORTH SAKWA 1265	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Office Of The President - Administration as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
82.	OLANG'O BENJAMIN OBURU	10599872	NORTH SAKWA 1265	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Migori County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
83.	JOSEPH GEORGE ODHIAMBO	1502539	EAST KAMAGAMBO 1263	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
84.	NYAKUNDI SHEBANIA SEBASTIAN	20308554	BOGUSERO 1341	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Kenya Airways Limited as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
85.	OMWENGA GEOFFREY	9928791	MANGA 1350	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission Secretariat as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
86.	NYAMBEGA BELDEN OTISO	24202208	GACHUBA 1347	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Kitutu Masaba Constituency as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



87.	MURIGI WAITHAKA	MOSES	27964695	KOMAROCK 1419	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Ministry of Immigration & Registration of Persons as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
88.	MURIGI MUTURI	DICKSON	24555290	GITHURAI 1391	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Ministry Of Health as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
89.	SODE MAMO	ABDULLAHI	0071826	LUCKY SUMMER 1404	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Marsabit County Government as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
90.	OUMA OBURA	JEDIDAH	9754734	KARIOBANGI NORTH 1411	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
91.	MATHEKA BOSCO	JOHN	13308501	EMBAKASI 1423	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of Kenya Airways Limited as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
92.	OOCKO OUMA	GONZA	22178447	KAREN 1381	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Teachers Service Commission as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.



93.	GICHUNGWA MONICAH NJERI	10895119	NGANDO 1377	INDEPENDENT	The Commission is verifying whether the Aspirant resigned as a staff of the Dagoretti South Constituency Office as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011.
94.	EYANAE WALTER EWOI	32522794	LOIMA 631	MABADILIKO PARTY OF KENYA	The Commission has established that the aspirant did not resign as an employee of the Ministry of Health as at 9 th February 2022 in line with Section 43(5) of the Elections Act, 2011. The aspirant is still engaged as an Assistant Records and Information Management officer working with the Ministry of Health stationed in Turkana County Government as at 31 st May, 2022.

